Consenting to Land, Together With Easement Over Land, Being Taken for a Post Office in the City of Dunedin

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of November 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the First Schedule hereto being taken for a post office together with an easement over the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, vesting in Her Majesty the Queen full and free liberty, right, licence, and authority in perpetuity to construct and use a right of way with the right for Her Majesty's servants, agents, workmen, and licensees from time to time and at all times hereafter to go, pass, and repass with or without vehicles over the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, and to maintain and repair and keep open the right of way for the purpose of providing access to the land described in the First Schedule hereto.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XVII, Town of Dunedin, City of Dunedin, Otago R.D., described as follows:

Being

0 5.21 Lot 1, D.P. 4892, being part Section 32. Part certificate of title, Volume 278, folio 31, Otago Land Registry.

0 0.13 Part Lot 2, Deeds Plan 247. Balance certificate of title, Volume 278, folio 34, Otago Land Registry, limited as to parcels.

# SECOND SCHEDULE

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 4 33 perches situated in Block XVII, Town of Dunedin, City of Dunedin, being private right of way, Deeds Plan 247, being part Section 32. All certificate of title, Volume 278, folio 35, Otago Land Registry, limited as to parcels.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 20/572; D.O. 24/23/0)

Declaring Access Ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the Town District of Murupara and to be Under the Control and Management of the Murupara Town Council

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of November 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Citizens of the Town District of Murupara and be under the control and management of the Murupara Town Council.

# SCHEDULE

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those access ways situated in the Town District of Murupara described as follows:

Being

Lot 15, D.P. S. 4888, being part Section 13, Block XIII, Galatea Survey District. Part certificate of title, Volume 1211, folio 256, Auckland Land 0 9

title, Volume 1211, 10110 256, Auckland Land Registry.

0 0 16·3 Lots 147 and 149, D.P. S. 4889, being parts Sections 59 and 16, Block XIII, Galatea Survey District. Part certificates of title, Volume 1213, folio 166, and Volume 1211, folio 256, Auckland Land Registry.

0 0 8·2 Lot 132, D.P. S. 4890, being part Sections 59 and 64, Block XIII, Galatea Survey District. Part certificates of title, Volume 1213, folio 166, and Volume 1420, folio 96, Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/70; D.O. 43/49/0)

Declaring Land in Block VII, Christchurch Survey District, Waimairi County, to be an Access Way

# COBHAM, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of November 1960

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the piece of land described in the Schedule hereto to be an access way for the purposes of Part I of that Act.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5 perches situated in Block VII, Christchurch Survey District, Canterbury R.D., being Lot 1, D.P. 20967, being part Rural Section 243. Part certificate of title, Volume 368, folio 195, Canterbury Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/39; D.O. 35/35)

Authorising Minginui Transport Ltd. to Erect and Use Certain Electric Lines in the County of Whakatane

# COBHAM, Governor-General

## ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of November 1960

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises Minginui Transport Ltd. a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Rotorua (hereinafter referred to as the licensee), subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines described in the Schedule hereto.

# CONDITIONS

# IMPLIED CONDITIONS

1. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated in and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as the same may be inconsistent with the provisions hereof.

# LICENCE SUBJECT TO REGULATIONS

2. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935, the Radio Interference Regulations 1958, and with all regulations hereafter made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor respectively.

# SYSTEM OF SUPPLY

3. The system of supply shall be as described in paragraph (a) of regulation 21–01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, and shall be an alternating-current system.

# DURATION OF LICENCE

4. Unless sooner lawfully determined this licence shall continue in force until the 31st day of March 1981 or until electrical energy is available from an electric power board or some other public source of supply, whichever is the earlier.

# SCHEDULE

LINES for the supply of electrical energy by the system of supply hereinbefore described, commencing from the generator owned by the New Zealand Forest Service and proceeding in a northerly direction across Mill Avenue to a pole, and thence in a north-westerly direction across the Whirinaki Valley Road to a garage; all being situated in Section 2, Block XIII, Ahikereru Survey District; the said lines and buildings being more particularly shown on the plan marked N.Z.E.D. 552 deposited in the office of the New Zealand Electricity Department at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/1113/2)